

## HIGHLIGHTED BELOW IN GREEN ARE THE TYPOGRAPHICAL ERRORS

Al Faleh Educational Holding Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 August 2023

### 30. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group operates in education sector in the State of Qatar using different trade names wherein operating results are regularly monitored by the chief operating decision maker (CODM) for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. The Chairperson of the Group has been identified as the CODM. The following table shows the distribution of the Group's revenue, expenditure and summary of assets and liabilities.

	Reportable Segments				Elimination and adjustments	Total
	Kindergarten	School	College	Others		
August 31, 2023	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR
<b>Operating income</b>						
External customers	1,077,620	65,567,348	49,184,800	-	-	115,829,768
Inter-segment	-	-	-	7,500,000	(7,500,000)	-
Total operating income	1,077,620	65,567,348	49,184,800	7,500,000	(7,500,000)	115,829,768
(Total expenses)/ other income	(2,156,015)	(62,085,475)	(39,871,451)	(3,754,162)	(2,635,937)	(110,503,040)
<b>Segment results</b>	<b>(1,078,395)</b>	<b>3,481,873</b>	<b>9,313,349</b>	<b>3,745,838</b>	<b>(10,135,937)</b>	<b>5,326,728</b>
<b>Assets and liabilities</b>						
Segment assets	933,374	118,675,558	76,193,520	310,694,642	(148,884,094)	357,613,000
Segment liabilities	4,521,948	62,375,301	50,931,146	80,962,032	(95,596,991)	198,790,427
<b>Other segment information</b>						
Capital expenditures:	-	-	-	-	-	-
Tangible assets	94,720	513,018	939,120	-	-	1,546,858
Depreciation	28,617	1,547,749	798,794	-	-	2,375,160
Amortization	-	-	-	-	-	-

## HIGHLIGHTED BELOW IN YELLOW ARE THE CORRECT FIGURES

Al Faleh Educational Holding Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 August 2023

### 30. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group operates in education sector in the State of Qatar using different trade names wherein operating results are regularly monitored by the chief operating decision maker (CODM) for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. The Chairperson of the Group has been identified as the CODM. The following table shows the distribution of the Group's revenue, expenditure and summary of assets and liabilities.

	Reportable Segments				Elimination and adjustments	Total
	Kindergarten	School	College	Others		
August 31, 2023	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR
<b>Operating income</b>						
External customers	1,077,620	65,341,131	49,184,800	-	-	115,603,551
Inter-segment	-	-	-	7,500,000	(7,500,000)	-
Total operating income	1,077,620	65,341,131	49,184,800	7,500,000	(7,500,000)	115,603,551
(Total expenses)/ other income	(2,156,015)	(56,481,874)	(38,959,214)	(3,349,591)	(2,635,937)	(103,582,631)
<b>Segment results</b>	<b>(1,078,395)</b>	<b>8,859,257</b>	<b>10,225,586</b>	<b>4,150,409</b>	<b>(10,135,937)</b>	<b>12,020,920</b>
<b>Assets and liabilities</b>						
Segment assets	933,374	122,406,448	76,122,979	310,694,642	(147,734,097)	362,423,346
Segment liabilities	4,521,948	62,987,283	50,336,918	80,812,032	(94,357,652)	104,300,529
<b>Other segment information</b>						
Capital expenditures:	-	-	-	-	-	-
Tangible assets	94,720	513,018	939,120	-	-	1,546,858
Depreciation	28,617	1,547,749	798,794	-	-	2,375,160
Amortization	-	-	-	-	-	-

## HIGHLIGHTED BELOW IN GREEN ARE THE TYPOGRAPHICAL ERRORS

Al Faleh Educational Holding Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 August 2023

### 30. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

	Reportable Segments					Total
	Kindergarten	School	College	Others	Elimination and adjustments	
	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	
<b>August 31, 2022</b>						
<b>Operating income</b>						
External customers	1,121,324	75,394,590	50,271,410	-	-	126,787,324
Inter-segment	-	-	-	2,400,000	(2,400,000)	-
Total operating income	1,121,324	75,394,590	50,271,410	2,400,000	(2,400,000)	126,787,324
(Total expenses)/ other income	(1,757,511)	(61,350,635)	(43,966,057)	(3,927,955)	(3,444,880)	(114,447,038)
<b>Segment results</b>	<b>(636,187)</b>	<b>14,043,955</b>	<b>6,305,353</b>	<b>(1,527,955)</b>	<b>(5,844,880)</b>	<b>12,340,286</b>
<b>Assets and liabilities</b>						
Segment assets	1,559,698	115,641,410	69,873,048	305,955,935	(129,807,795)	363,222,296
Segment liabilities	4,096,877	62,589,062	55,430,283	63,292,774	(78,779,536)	106,629,460
<b>Other segment information</b>						
Capital expenditures:						
Tangible assets	-	904,455	1,041,053	-	(14,600)	1,930,908
Depreciation	370,785	8,646,626	4,322,450	-	212,704	13,552,565
Amortization	-	-	-	-	-	-

## HIGHLIGHTED BELOW IN YELLOW ARE THE CORRECT FIGURES

Al Faleh Educational Holding Q.P.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 August 2023

### 30. SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

	Reportable Segments					Total
	Kindergarten	School	College	Others	Elimination and adjustments	
	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	QAR	
<b>August 31, 2022</b>						
<b>Operating income</b>						
External customers	1,121,324	75,134,147	52,444,350	-	-	128,699,821
Inter-segment	-	-	-	2,400,000	(2,400,000)	-
Total operating income	1,121,324	75,134,147	52,444,350	2,400,000	(2,400,000)	128,699,821
(Total expenses)/ other income	(1,757,511)	(63,582,641)	(45,905,759)	(4,359,160)	(3,444,880)	(119,049,951)
<b>Segment results</b>	<b>(636,187)</b>	<b>11,551,506</b>	<b>6,538,591</b>	<b>(1,959,160)</b>	<b>(5,844,880)</b>	<b>9,649,870</b>
<b>Assets and liabilities</b>						
Segment assets	1,559,698	113,958,470	65,449,496	305,955,935	(123,701,303)	363,222,296
Segment liabilities	4,096,877	63,398,562	49,877,837	63,723,979	(71,777,379)	109,319,876
<b>Other segment information</b>						
Capital expenditures:						
Tangible assets	-	904,455	1,041,053	-	(14,600)	1,930,908
Depreciation	370,785	8,646,626	4,322,450	-	212,704	13,552,565
Amortization	-	-	-	-	-	-

## تم تسليط الضوء أدناه باللون الأخضر على الأخطاء المطبعية

### الفلاح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في والسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

#### ٣٠. معلومات القطاع

تعمل المجموعة في قطاع التعليم في دولة قطر باستخدام أسماء تجارية مختلفة حيث يتم مراقبة نتائج التشغيل بانتظام من قبل صانع القرار التشغيلي الرئيسي بغرض اتخاذ القرارات بشأن تخصيص الموارد وتقييم الأداء. تم تحديد رئيس المجموعة باسم صانع القرار التشغيلي الرئيس. يوضح الجدول التالي توزيع إيرادات المجموعة ومصاريفها وملخص للموجودات والمطلوبات.

الإقسام المبلغ عنها					
المجموع	التعديل و الحذف	الغرى	الكلية	المدرسة	روضة الاطفال
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣					
<b>الدخل التشغيلي</b>					
١١٥,٨٢٩,٧٦٨	-	-	٤٩,١٨٤,٨٠٠	٦٥,٥٦٧,٣٤٨	١,٠٧٧,٦٢٠
-	(٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	-	-	-
١١٥,٨٢٩,٧٦٨	(٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	٧,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٤٩,١٨٤,٨٠٠	٦٥,٥٦٧,٣٤٨	١,٠٧٧,٦٢٠
(١١٠,٥٠٣,٠٤٠)	(٢,٦٣٥,٩٣٧)	(٣,٧٥٤,١٦٢)	(٣٩,٨٧١,٤٥١)	(٦٢,٠٨٥,٤٧٥)	(٢,١٥٦,٠١٥)
٥,٣٢٦,٧٢٨	(١٠,١٣٥,٩٣٧)	٣,٧٤٥,٨٣٨	٩,٣١٣,٣٤٩	٣,٤٨١,٨٧٣	(١,٠٧٨,٣٩٥)
<b>الموجودات والمطلوبات</b>					
٣٥٧,٦١٣,٠٠٠	(١٤٨,٨٨٤,٠٩٤)	٣١٠,٦٩٤,٦٤٢	٧٦,١٩٣,٥٢٠	١١٨,٦٧٥,٥٥٨	٩٣٣,٣٧٤
١٩٨,٧٩٠,٤٢٧	(٩٥,٥٩٦,٩٩١)	٨٠,٩٦٢,٠٣٢	٥٠,٩٣١,١٤٦	٦٢,٣٧٥,٣٠١	٤,٥٢١,٩٤٨
<b>معلومات القطاع الأخرى</b>					
-	-	-	-	-	-
١,٥٤٦,٨٥٨	-	-	٩٣٩,١٢٠	٥١٣,٠١٨	٩٤,٧٢٠
٢,٣٧٥,١٦٠	-	-	٧٩٨,٧٩٤	١,٥٤٧,٧٤٩	٢٨,٦١٧
<b>الإستهلاك والإطفاء</b>					
-	-	-	-	-	-

## تم تسليط الضوء أدناه باللون الأصفر على الأرقام الصحيحة

### الفلاح التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في والسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

#### ٣٠. معلومات القطاع

تعمل المجموعة في قطاع التعليم في دولة قطر باستخدام أسماء تجارية مختلفة حيث يتم مراقبة نتائج التشغيل بانتظام من قبل صانع القرار التشغيلي الرئيسي بغرض اتخاذ القرارات بشأن تخصيص الموارد وتقييم الأداء. تم تحديد رئيس المجموعة باسم صانع القرار التشغيلي الرئيس. يوضح الجدول التالي توزيع إيرادات المجموعة ومصاريفها وملخص للموجودات والمطلوبات.

الإقسام المبلغ عنها					
المجموع	التعديل و الحذف	الغرى	الكلية	المدرسة	روضة الاطفال
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣					
<b>الدخل التشغيلي</b>					
١١٥,٦٠٣,٥٥١	-	-	٤٩,١٨٤,٨٠٠	٦٥,٣٤١,١٣١	١,٠٧٧,٦٢٠
-	(٧٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	٧٥٠٠,٠٠٠	-	-	-
١١٥,٦٠٣,٥٥١	(٧٥٠٠,٠٠٠)	٧٥٠٠,٠٠٠	٤٩,١٨٤,٨٠٠	٦٥,٣٤١,١٣١	١,٠٧٧,٦٢٠
(١٠٢,٥٨٢,٦٣١)	(٢,٦٣٥,٩٣٧)	(٣,٧٤٥,٥٩١)	(٣٨,٩٥٩,٦١٤)	(٥٦,٤٨١,٨٧٤)	(٢,١٥٦,٠١٥)
١٢,٠٢٠,٩٢٥	(١٠,١٣٥,٩٣٧)	٤,١٥٠,٤٠٩	١٠,٢٢٥,٥٨٦	٨,٨٥٩,٢٥٧	(١,٠٧٨,٣٩٥)
<b>الموجودات والمطلوبات</b>					
٣٦٢,٤٢٣,٣٤٦	(١٤٧,٧٣٤,٠٩٧)	٣١٠,٦٩٤,٦٤٢	٧٦,١٢٢,٩٧٩	١٢٢,٤٠٦,٤٤٨	٩٣٣,٣٧٤
١٠٤,٣٠٠,٥٢٩	(٩٤,٣٥٧,٦٥٢)	٨٠,٨١٢,٠٣٢	٥٠,٣٣٦,٩١٨	٦٢,٩٨٧,٢٨٣	٤,٥٢١,٩٤٨
<b>معلومات القطاع الأخرى</b>					
-	-	-	-	-	-
١,٥٤٦,٨٥٨	-	-	٩٣٩,١٢٠	٥١٣,٠١٨	٩٤,٧٢٠
٢,٣٧٥,١٦٠	-	-	٧٩٨,٧٩٤	١,٥٤٧,٧٤٩	٢٨,٦١٧
<b>الإستهلاك والإطفاء</b>					
-	-	-	-	-	-

تم تسليط الضوء أدناه باللون الأخضر على الأخطاء المطبعية

الفالغ التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٣٠. معلومات القطاع (تتم)

الاقسام المبلغ عنها					
روضة الاطفال	المدرسه	الكليه	اخرى	التعديل و الحذف	المجموع
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٣١ اغسطس ٢٠٢٢					
الدخل التشغيلي	١,١٢١,٣٢٤	٧٥,٣٩٤,٥٩٠	٥٠,٢٧١,٤١٠	-	١٢٦,٧٨٧,٣٢٤
المعلاء الخارجيين	-	-	-	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	-
بين القطاعات	-	-	-	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	-
اجمالي الدخل التشغيلي	١,١٢١,٣٢٤	٧٥,٣٩٤,٥٩٠	٥٠,٢٧١,٤١٠	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	١٢٦,٧٨٧,٣٢٤
(اجمالي المصاريف)/ايرادات أخرى	(١,٧٥٧,٥١١)	(٦١,٣٥٠,٦٣٥)	(٤٣,٩٦٦,٠٥٧)	(٣,٤٤٤,٨٨٠)	(١١٤,٤٤٧,٠٣٨)
نتائج القطاع	(٦٣٦,١٨٧)	١٤,٠٤٣,٩٥٥	٦,٣٠٥,٣٥٣	(٥,٨٤٤,٨٨٠)	١٢,٣٤٠,٢٨٦
الموجودات والمطلوبات					
موجودات القطاع	١,٥٥٩,٦٩٨	١١٥,٦٤١,٤١٠	٦٩,٨٧٣,٠٤٨	(١٢٩,٨٠٧,٧٩٥)	٣٦٣,٢٢٢,٢٩٦
مطلوبات القطاع	٤,٠٩٦,٨٧٧	٦٢,٥٨٩,٠٦٢	٥٥,٤٣٠,٢٨٣	(٧٨,٧٧٩,٥٣٦)	١٠٦,٦٢٩,٤٦٠
معلومات القطاع الأخرى					
المصاريف الرأسمالية:					
موجودات ملموسة	-	٩٠٤,٤٥٥	١,٠٤١,٠٥٣	(١٤,٦٠٠)	١,٩٣٠,٩٠٨
الإستهلاك	٣٧٠,٧٨٥	٨,٦٤٦,٦٢٦	٤,٣٢٢,٤٥٠	٢١٢,٧٠٤	١٣,٥٥٢,٥٦٥
الإطفاء	-	-	-	-	-

Activa  
Go to St  
الإطفاء

تم تسليط الضوء أدناه باللون الأصفر على الأرقام الصحيحة

الفالغ التعليمية القابضة ش.م.ع.ق.

إيضاحات حول البيانات المالية الموحدة

كما في للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ أغسطس ٢٠٢٣

٣٠. معلومات القطاع (تتم)

الاقسام المبلغ عنها					
روضة الاطفال	المدرسه	الكليه	اخرى	التعديل و الحذف	المجموع
ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري
٣١ اغسطس ٢٠٢٢					
الدخل التشغيلي	١,١٢١,٣٢٤	٧٥,١٣٤,١٤٧	٥٢,٤٤٤,٣٥٠	-	١٢٨,٦٩٩,٨٢١
المعلاء الخارجيين	-	-	-	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	-
بين القطاعات	-	-	-	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	-
اجمالي الدخل التشغيلي	١,١٢١,٣٢٤	٧٥,١٣٤,١٤٧	٥٢,٤٤٤,٣٥٠	(٢,٤٠٠,٠٠٠)	١٢٨,٦٩٩,٨٢١
(اجمالي المصاريف)/ايرادات أخرى	(١,٧٥٧,٥١١)	(٦٣,٥٨٢,٦٤١)	(٤٥,٦٠٥,٧٥٩)	(٣,٤٤٤,٨٨٠)	(١١٩,٠٤٩,٩٥١)
نتائج القطاع	(٦٣٦,١٨٧)	١١,٥٥١,٥٠٦	٦,٥٣٨,٥٩١	(٥,٨٤٤,٨٨٠)	٩,٦٤٩,٨٧٠
الموجودات والمطلوبات					
موجودات القطاع	١,٥٥٩,٦٩٨	١١٣,٩٥٨,٤٧٠	٦٥,٤٤٩,٤٩٦	(١٢٣,٧٠١,٣٠٣)	٣٦٣,٢٢٢,٢٩٦
مطلوبات القطاع	٤,٠٩٦,٨٧٧	٦٣,٣٩٨,٥٦٢	٤٩,٨٧٧,٨٣٧	(٧١,٧٧٧,٣٧٦)	١٠٦,٦٢٩,٤٦٠
معلومات القطاع الأخرى					
المصاريف الرأسمالية:					
موجودات ملموسة	-	٩٠٤,٤٥٥	١,٠٤١,٠٥٣	(١٤,٦٠٠)	١,٩٣٠,٩٠٨
الإستهلاك	٣٧٠,٧٨٥	٨,٦٤٦,٦٢٦	٤,٣٢٢,٤٥٠	٢١٢,٧٠٤	١٣,٥٥٢,٥٦٥
الإطفاء	-	-	-	-	-